REFTH 635627 09/16/92 1102AM 28FC
LINDA DALEY LAPLATA CNTY COLORADOD

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Reference is hereby made for all purposes to that certain
Development Agreement (hereinafter called "the Development Agree-
ment") dated March 31, 1989, but effective as of March 17, 1989,
by and between McKenzie Methane Corporation (hereinafter called
"McKenzie”) and The Northwestern Mutnral Life Insurance Company
(hereinafter called "Participant"), as amended by that certain
First Amendment to Development Agreement Jated Septembef 5,
1989, but effective for all purposes as of March 17, 1989, by
and between McKenzie and Participant, ﬁheraby Earticipant
acquired from McKenzie certain undivided interests in Coal Seam
Gas Leases and the right to participate with McKenzie in the
develcopment of Cocal Seam ﬁas reserves in accordance with and
subject to the terms of the Development Agreement, as amended.

McKenzie and Participant consider it to be mutually desir-

able and advantageous that the Development Agreement, as hereto-

fore amended, be further amended in the particulars hereinafter

set forth. |

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premisés contained
herein and the mutual benefits and nbligatiuns of McKenzie and
Participant under the Development _Agreement, as heretofore
amended and as amended herein; McKenzie and Participant do
hereby amend the Development Agreement,'aé heretofore amended,

ags follows:
1

1. Section 1.05 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted frumlitha Development Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu therecof,
to~wit: |
Section 1.05 "Cainwood Area" - that portion
of the Program Area outlined in red on the map of
the Black Warrior Basin of Alabama referred to inl
the definition of Program Area in Section 1.23
hereof and identified on that map as "Cainwood

Plantation," together with such of those lands

(nst & 1992-21657

.

!r .
ko
:
I




833627

described in the Rice Lease and_thE Sme11ey Lease

that are situated outside such fedflined area.
2. Section 1.17 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,
to-wit:

Section 1.17 "Narrows Area" ~ that portion
of the Program Area outlined in red on the map of
the Black Warrior Basin of Alabama referred to in
the definition of Program Area in Section 1.23
herenf.and identified on that map as "Narrows Pro-
ject," insofar and only insofar as such portion
of the Program Area comprises the fifty-two (52)

Well Units which have been or will be designated
by McKenzie for the fifty-two (52) Initial Wells
ﬁrilled on éuch portion of the Program Area
during the Initial Progran.
3. Section 1.29 of the Davelﬁpment Agreement is hereby
deleted from the Develnpmenﬁ Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu therenf,'
to-wit:

Section 1.29 "Subsequent 1Prngram" - that
pnrtinﬁ or those pnrgiuns, not to exceed three
portions 1in all, of the Prﬁgram other than the
Initial ®Program for which Participant undertakes
a Drilling Commitment of $9,000,000 pursuant to
,Sactiuﬁ 9.01 hereof, the first of such pﬁrtinns
having been implemented by McKenzie and Partici-
pant on November 1, 1989. |

4. Those lands described as the East Half of Section 34,
Township 33 North, Range 10 West, La Plata Cdunty,
Colorado, and the North Half of Section 31, Township 34
North, Range 9 West; in sald county, said lands being among
the lands shaded in vellow on the map entitled "San Juan

Basin, La Plata and Archuleta Counties, Colorado" (copiles

v
-2
I-
]
.
”
i
L
c
-
F
I.-
r.

STas T e TIECS et ~

.
F~
)
r




! ' - 633627

of which have been signed for identification by and are in
the possession of McKenzie and Participant), are hereby
included as part of the Program Area covered by thalnavelnp- i
ment Agreement, as heretofore and herein amended, ahd to

effectuate the foregoing, McKenzie and Participant do here-

LoE e
. H

T e L e il

by amend said maps entitled "San Juﬁn Basin, La Plata and

R

Archuleta Cuunties, Colorado" which have been signed for

identification by them and are in their possession in such

O T T T T A gl T

manner and to the same extent as if the above-described

lands had never been shaded thereon in yellow.

gy

5. Section 2.02 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,

to-wit:

— .\.'”.-"- et e Tl Yool

Section 2.02 McKenzie shall determine where

each Tnitial Well will be drilled on the Coal

 Seam Gas Leases and shall designate the location

and objective depth of each Iﬁitial Well it deter- | ?

mines should be drilled in accordance with this | | !

Agreement. The Initial Program includes the

drilling of 264 Initial Wells, 150 of which shall

be drilled in the Cahaba Area, 46 of which shall

be drilled in the Cainwood Area, 52 of which - | F

shall be drilled in the ngrnws,hrea, and 22 of |
which shalll be drilled iﬁ the San Juan Area.

6. The fqlrﬁwing paragraph shall be added to the Deﬁelupﬂ k

ment Agreement as Section 2.05 thereof, ﬁn-wit:' - i

| Section 2.0% All operations and activities

(including drilling operations) conducted after

the termination of the third Subsequent Program

(if a third Subsequent Program is implemented) in

connection with the first well (hereafter called

"pirst Well") drilled on well units in the Pro-

gram Area (which constitutes the Contract Area g

covered by the Operating Agreement), on or .




| I T 833627

attributable to which no Initial Well was drilled

during the Initial Program or any Subséquent Pro-

gram, shall be conducted in accordance with the £
terms of the Dparatiﬁg Agreement. The term "well 4
unit® as used in this Section 2.05 shall have the

same meaning as such term has in the Operating

e T R T R
et . i e il LY
R T L=

- Agreement. After +he termination of the third

| Subsequent Prngram,' Pﬁrticipant shall pay to |
McKenziae its Participation Percentage of the cost
incurred by McKenzie to acguire Coal Seam Gas
Leases and renewals or extensions of Coal Seam
Gas Leases, interests therein or parts or por-
tions thereof (including bonus payments, broker-
age fees, commissions and _filing fees) to the
extent such costs are allocated to the well unit
on which a First Well is drilled after the termi- E
nation of the third Subsedquent Program. Such
costs shall consist of thﬁse costs specified
above that have been incurred to date which are
allocable to any such well unit, together with .
any euch costs specified above that are hereafter
jncurred which are allocable tﬁ any such weil
unit..l In the event a%; or any portion of a well
unit consists of acreage covered by a Coal Seam
Gas Lease covering lands in addition to those
lands ingcluded in such well. unit, suchlcnsts
'shall be allocated to the well unit on an'acreaqe
basis by dividing the number of acres covered by
the Ccal Seam Gas lLease which afe included indthe

well unit by the total number of acres covered by

v /ST Tl TS
. [ s Thal

the Coal Seam Gas Lease and multiplying the

quotient by the total cost incurred in connection

- e
- R e e H
. -

with the acquisitiun of the Coal Seam Gas Lease.

McKenzie shall invoice Participant at the time a E

First Well is proposed for the lease acgquisition

A, ey - W

am o s w T T T,
T oL - % Reel e e -

a =
TraT




. 533627

cnsts alipcabla to the wéll ﬁnit for which such
well shall be the First Well.and shall'prnvide
Participant with appropriate ducumenpatinn to
support such costs. If Participant is the party
to the Operating Agreement proposing a First Well

or if. Participant consents to participate in a

First Well proposed by ﬁnather party thereto,

Participant shall _pay_such cnéts within the time :
period provided for in the Operating Agreement. | %
If Participant does not consent to participata in %
a First Well prnpdsed by another party to the
Oﬁerating Agreement, Participant shall return
such invoice unpaid to McKenzie. O©On or before
thﬁ commencement of the actual drilling of any ?
such First Well, HuKenzia'shalllassign to Pa:tici-
pant by recﬁrdable instrumant the Participation

Parceﬁtage of Participant in and to the Coal Seam

e e ———

Gas Lease or Coal Seam Gas Leases covering the
well unit for which such well shall be the First
Well insofar and only insofar ﬁs such lease or
leases cover the lands comprising such well unit.-
7. The ¢third sentence in Section 3.01 of the Davélnpmant
hgreement,lis hereby deleted in its entirety and the fol-
lowing sentence is hereby inserted in 1ieﬁ thereof, to=-wit:
Participant shall also béar_ its Participation
Percentage of (a) the actual costs incurred by
_ HcKenzie in the acquisitinn and installation of
gas and water gathering lines (consisting of
2-inch and 3-inch pclyethylene.pipe) in excess of
1,320 feéet in length as to any Initial Well in
Alabama for which the 1length of any such line
exceeds 1,320 feet, suchlcnsts to bhe calculated
by dividing the length of the line in excess of

1,320 feet by the total length of the line and

multiplying the gquotient by the total actual

Tk T ....*h-_ng}

A PR



- _ " 833627

qnsts to acquire and install such line, (b} the

actual costs incurred 5y McKenzie in the acquisi-
tion and installation of gas and water gathering
lines (consisting of 2-inch and 3-iﬁch steel -
pipe) in excess of 2,640 feet in length as to any "
Initial Well in Colorado for which the length of
any such line exceeds 2,540 feet, such costs to "
be calculated by diﬁiding the length of the line i
in excess of 2,640 feet by the total length of E
the 1line and multiplying the quotient by the E'
total actual costs to acquire and install such ;
line, (¢) the actual costs incurred by McKenzie:
in the acquisition and installation of compres-
gion and related dehydration facilities, metering
or recelving stations, hot ﬁaps, and gathering
lines beyund. the compression facilities to the .
pipe 1line of the purchaser of such production;
provided, Participant shall1he credited with its
Participation Percantagé ﬁf an amount equal to
the cost which would have been incurred had
McKenzie 1laid a é6~inch low pressure polyethylene
gathering line originally cﬁntemplated 'by
HcKﬂnzia, such creditm to bé applied towards the
actual cost incurred by McKenzie in connection
with the laying of a 12-inch high pressure pipe
line ("the McKenzie Gathering Line") which has
" been or 1is being constructed by McKenzie for the
joint account in Shelby County, Alabama from a
point in Section 15, annship.21 South, Range 4
West to a point on the Southern Natural Gas pipe
1ine in Section 29, Township 20 South, Range 3
West in said county, (d) the actual costs in—;
curred 'by McKenzie in the drilling and equipping

of any water disposal well or evaporation ponds

constructed in lieu of a water disposal well




T L

required for the disposition of water produced
from any Initial Well; pravided, Participant

shall not be regquired tec pay the portion of the

cogst of any such water disposal well which has

previously been paid by Participant if such well
is an abandoned Initial Well reiﬁting to which o
Participant paid its Participatinn Percentage of i
the Turnkey Costs in drilling, and (e) all costs
incurred under the Operating Agreement.
8. The fourth through the ninth sentences in Section 3.01
of the Development Agreement are héraby deleted in their
entirety and the following sentences are hereby inserted in
lieu thereof, to-wit:
Turnkey Costs for the Initial Program consist of
those amounts indicated with respect to wells
drilled to the depths specified and completed
into the infield gathering system or plugged and
abandoned as a dry hole .aftef a completion
attempt has been made. thereon in the areﬁs as
follows: | | 3

Area | Depth _Amount

Cahaba Area From the surface to 5275, 000
' approximately 3,800 |
feet subsqrface | i

Cainwood Area From the surface to $275,000 | |
a depth sufficient to ?
' test the Black Creek
- Coal Seam expected to
be encountered at a
depth of approximately
3,800 feet subsurface

Narrows Area From the surface to $165,000
a depth sufficient to - =
test the Black Creek ?
Coal Seam expected tTo
be encountered at a
depth of approximately
1,300 feet subsurface

San Juan Area From the surface to $550,000
a depth sufficient to
test the Fruitland
formation expected to
be encountered at a
depth of approximately
3,000 feet subsurface




PROVIDED THAT if any Initial Well is drilled to

the depth spacifiad and tested, and McKenzie

determines such well to be .a dry hole without
nttampting a cumplétinn thereon, McKenzie will
plug and abandon such well and the Turnkay Costs
for such well will 'cnnsist of the amount indi-
cated with respect to an Initial Well drilled as |
a dry hole to the depth specified in the areas as
follows:

Area Depth ~Amount
Cahaba Area From the surface to $122,d00

approximately 3,800
faet subsurface

_T.-...__'.:\_- u-_:.:.'\-l_r.i:.:-: J:ﬂfﬁmﬂwt’r"ﬁ:;‘; ?mtiWJﬂ o] & LFIo o (L ] -"-\. . ; TR e L
T el L. . . DRI R T onTe Fo o : i 5 ekt Sl
. . . - . e H " I B Clptall o Dy =%y

P TR

TR T T T T

Cainwood Area From the surface to $122,000 o
a depth sufficient to i
test the Black Creek i
Coal Seam expected to i
be encountered at a | ;-
depth of approximately i
3,800 feet subsurface

Narrows Area’ From the surface to '$ 82,000
a depth sufficient to :
test the Black Creek | e
Coal Seam expected to |
be encountered at a
depth of approximately
1,300 feet subsurface

San Juan Area From the surface to $236,000
a depth sufficient te |
test the Fruitland 2
formation expected to <
be encountered at a
depth of dpproximately
3,000 feet subsurface

!
t Y
i

Turnkey Costs for the first Subsequent Program
consist .;f_ those amcunts indicated with respect
to wells drilled to the depths specified and com- A
pleted into the infield gathering system  or
plugged and abandoned as a dry hole after a com-

pletinn attempt has been made thereeon in the

areas as follows:

ITT S e T T T A T R T T TR D LT AR




. BIEﬂf____

Cahaba Area

Cainwood Area
(less and

- except the
Rice lLease
and the
Smelley
Lease)

san Juan Area

Depth

Frﬁm the surface to
approximately 3,800
feet subsurface

From the surface to a
depth sufficient to test
the Black Creek Coal
Seam expected to be
encountered at a depth

- of approximately 3,800.

feet subsurface

From the surface to

a depth sufficient to
test the Fruitland
formation

633627

~Amount

$375,000
{Dual
Frac
Well)
$335,000
(Single
Frac
Well)

$375,000
(Dual
Frac
Well)

$335, 000

(Single
Frac
Well)

$550,000

Turnkey Costs for the second and third Subsequent

Programs,

if implemented, consist

of those

amounts indicated with respect to wells drilled

to the depths

specified and completed into the

infield gathering system or plugged and abandoned

as a dry hole after a completion attempt has been

made thereon in the areas as follows:

——DEeA

Cahaba Area
{except as
specified
below)

Cahaba Area :
(the KCC/SEGCO
Lease, the KCC
Lease, the
Alabama Property
Company Lease
and the SEGCO
Lease)

Cainwcod Area
{less and
except the
Rice Lease
and the
Smelley Lease)

Depth

From the surface to
approximately 3,800
feet subsurface

il

From the surface to
approximately 3,800
feat subsurface

From the surface to a
depth sufficient to test
the Black Creek Coal
Seam expected to be
encountered at a depth
of approximately 3,800
feet subsurface

_Amount

$375,000
(Dual
Frac
Well)
$335, 000
(Single
Frac
Well)

$379,000
(Dual
Frac
Well)
$339,000
(Single
Frac -
Well)

$375, 000
(Dual
Frac
Well)
$335,000
{(Single
Frac
Well)

I ITE T SRS amL o
AR MR

e o
P

e T e
R et -




633627

San Juan Area - From the surface to $550,000
a depth sufficient to

test the Fruitland
formation

PROVIDED THAT if any Initial Well in any Subse-

quent Program is drilled to the depth specified

and tested, and McKenzie detérmines_such well to v

be a dry hole without attempting a completion

thereon, McKenzie will plug and abandon such well

e A N

and the Turnkey Costs for such well will consist

of the amount indicated with respect to an Ini-

—

tial Well drilled as a dry hole to the depth

- — ——rr
= T T -

specified in the areas as follows:

Area Depth - .Amount
Cahaba Area From the surface to | €135,000
(all leases) approximately 3,800

feet subsurface

LTt e e e L et T el Toic L B P
P =, S - B e S P

Cainwood Area From the surface to '5135,000 ‘
a depth sufficient to 3
test the Black Creek 3
Coal Seam expected to o .
be encountered at a '
depth of 3,800 feet
subsurface

San Juan Area From the surface to $236,000 :
a depth sufficient to | &
test the Fruitland
formation

- ) H

With respect to any Initial Well to be drilled on

T R o R L]

a Well Unit in an area to a depth greater or less

—_—r T . rac =
Eha e -

than théﬁdepth indicated above for a well in such

-

e T T

.area, the 'Turnkey Costs for such déeper nf_shal—
lower well will be agreed upon by McKenzie and
Participant in writing prior to the date opera-
tions are commenced for the drilling of such

well. If McKenzie and Participant cannot agree

T TR T TR, L N I RS I N, T T T
- - - " P . A

as to the Turnkey Costs for such deeper or shal-

lower well but McKenzie and the Additional Par-

T T B T, T

ticipants who own a majority of the interest then

owned by all of the Additional Participants reach

-10 =

=t
T A T T M N e T R L TR L




633627

agreement therefor, the amount agreed upon by
McKenzie and such Additional Participants shall
control and be applicable., With respect to Turn-
key Costs fﬁr Initial Wells tﬁ be drilled on the
Rice Lease and the Smelley Iease during a Subse-
quent Program, such Turnkey Costs shall be agreed
upon by McKenzie and Participant in writing prior
to December 7, 1989. If McKenzie and Participant

cannot 80 agree by said date, the Rice Lease, the

Smelley Lease and the lands covered thereby shall

be deemed to be deleted from the Program Area and

Participants shall forfeit any rights to the Rice

R T, T T T

Lease, the Smelley Lease and the lands covered
thereby, and McKenzie and Participants. shall

promptly execute an  appropriate = instrument :

evidencing the feoregoing.

9. The first sentence in subsection (¢) of Section 3.02

T —_—— g ———— —
Ll il _I_'l;.:;"._ [ e A
et o

of the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its

R

—_—
-

entirety and the following sentence is hereby inserted in

Rt Y

lieu thereof, to-wit:
(¢) If at least 90% of the funds paid by Partici- | “

pant pursuant to any such advance are not

A A A T
e

expended by a date which is 30 days after
the end of the 30-day period for which they
were' advanced, then the portion of such pay- -
ments not =0 expended =shall bear interest 4
from such date at the rate.nf Dnelpercent
(1%} above the per annum prime borrowing

rate quoted by Citibank, N.A., or the maxi-

IR ey P e i S L

mum rate permitted by the applicable usury
laws of TeXxas, whichevar is the lesser, with i
such interest accrued thereon to be credited
to and applied against Participant’s share

of future Turnkey Costs.

po iy el L T T A Beiati et N it L T
. L -

-1~




10. Subsection (a) o©of Section 3.03 o¢of the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted in- its entirety and the

following subsection (a) 1is hereby inserted in 1lieu

thereof, to-wit:

(a) the cost of acquisition of Coal Seam Gas | 9

Leagses and renewals or extensions of
existing Coal -Saam- Gas Leases, interests
therein or parts or portions thereof (in-
cluding bonus payments, brnkerage.faeé{ com-

misgsions and filing fees): provided, how-

ever, such costs shall be limited ¢to

$2,000.00 for any Well Unit in the Cainwood 4

Area for which the Initial Well is drilled b
after the end of the Initial Program and for

which the acquisition costs allocated there-

- e e L
R T R TR L R
) o ‘

to (using the same cost allocation formula

7..,-_-.-.-1
i

set forth in Section 2.05 -herenf) exceed
$2,000.00, and McKenzié hereby represents
and warrants to P&rticipant that such costs - %
for  those Coal Seam Gas Leases identified on - 4
pages 2 through 5 on Exhibit A attached here-

to as Items 1. and Items l.a. through 1l.K.

Tt TR R T TR

-
.TC'"'E"' pLUL I

uﬁdar the headinql WCAINWOOD AREA" do not

exceed $25.00 per net mineral acre covered o y

by such Coal Seam Gas Leases; | ;

11. Subsection (f) of Section 3.03 of the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the ful—
lowing subsection (f) is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,
to-wit: . E
(f) the cost of preparing well locations and i
construction of roads to well locations to

the extent hereafter specified: | | ;

(1} well identification signs to the extent

required by applicable state law:

o T e R L
= - - - - .. - . .

o

.
o T e TR T TR




o ﬁ;-_-_ e i

633627

(2) clear cutting and removal of timber
from road rights-of-way and well pads,
including removal and burial or burning
of stumpage:

(3) construction of up to 1,320 feét of
single access road per well gite in
Alabama and cunsﬁructinn of up to 2,640
feet of single access road per wellsite

in Colorado;

(4) installation of bar ditches and cul-

verts, and crowning of road surfaces;

(5) blade work as necessary to prepare a
level surface of approximately 0.7
acres in area per wellsite for drilling
operations, and cnnsﬁructinp of one pit

per wellsite suitable for drilling

.L:: .
i
C
Ej.
M
:
3
.F
:
i
:
3
F: .
A

operations; | . {

(6) ﬁith respect to wellsites in Alabama,
initial appliﬁatinn of seed mixl aﬁd
fertilizer along road rights-of-way and .
well pad borders, and iniﬁial placemenﬁ
of all Non-Point Snurcethllutinn miﬁi—
gation measures to prevent silt runoff
as required by Ithe Alabama Department

t of Environmental IManagemEnt: provided,

. however, any additional measures made
along road righta-nf-way'nr at the well
pad borders as required by such state
governmental agency will be chargéd as

- a lease operating and mﬁintenance
expense .under theloperating Agreement;

(7) treatment and testing of driliing

fluids prior to disposal via ground

-13=




SRR TR

633627

applicatinn; hackfilling and reclama-
. tion of drilling pits;-initial applica~
tion of seed mix and fertilizer  tn
drilling pit areas, and initial in-

stallation of siltérataining measures

g . = O g ) et MR Gt e ke~ S T
T BT AR AR D e D R S g X St T R T e \
. . K HE s L b T BTl gy ..
1 . _

(8} the construction of one pit per well-
gite prior to well cnﬁpletinn to con-

tain flowback of completion and frac-

- R R T

turing fluids;

{9) <treatment = and testing of completion

- I _—.-_
LA ITIRT T S

fluids prior to disposal via ground
application, backfilling and reclama-—
tion of completion pits, initial appli- ;
cation of seed mix and fertilizer to
completion pit areas, and initial in- 5
stailatian of silt-retaining measures;
and
(10) laying of gravel or black "washer" rock

onn road right-of-way surfaces and wali
pad surfaces after well completion; pro- .
vided, however, repairs to bnth road
right-of-way . surfaces and well pad sﬁr—
faces for qr?vel or black "washer" rock
washed or worn away shall be charged as-

+ a lease operating and maintenance ex-

. pense under the Operating Agreement;

12. Subsection (g) of Section 3.03 ‘of the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted from the Development Agreement
in 4its entirety and the following éubsectinn (g)'is hereby
ingerted in lieu thereof, to-wit:

(g) the cost of acquiring and installing tank-
age, sSeparators, wellhead dehydratnrs, 2=
inch and 3~inch polyethylene water and gas

gathering lines not to exceed 1,320 feet

each in 1length per well in Alabama, 2—inch

-14 -




and 3-inch steel piﬁe' ‘water and gas
gathering lines not ﬁn éxcaed 2,640 faet_
each in length per weliﬁin cﬂiﬁrgdu, power
lines, pumping units (temporary oOr perma-
nent), and other 1eaée equipment and facil-
jties necessary up to the point of the hook
up to the infield gaﬁhering syétem, and the
cost of all permits and licenses relating to |
the drilling of wells, and bonds (other than
state plugging bonds required to be posted
or other financial security required to be
furnished by applicable governmental author-.
jties as a result af which the amounts of
any c¢ash bonds or other cash security which
are pnsted as state plugging bonds, together

N with anf refunded interest theréﬁn, shall be
credited to the joint account under the
Operating . Agreement wh#n and if refunded)
and other similar' costs related to such
activities;

13. Subsection (h) of 8Section 3.03 of <the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted from the bevelnpment Agreement
in its eﬁtirety and the following subsection (h) 1s hereby
inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:

(h) the: cost of acquiriné, constructing and in-
stalling (but not maintaining) the McKenzie
éathering Line ﬁa the extent such acquisi-

|  tion, construction and installation cost
equals the cost which ﬁnuld have been in-

curred had McKenzie laid a 6-inch low pres-

sure polyethylene gathering line originally
contenmplated by McKenzie:
14. Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof is
hereby added to the Development Agreement as Exhibit C

thereto and made a part thereof for all purposes.

-15=

R e D
) . Jry ) T T ) e —
. S e L T . AT P (o L ST
-| - ) " . ) I

833627




LA :..._._:.TW__.:I__.TT:_T._..___.T._r:_.:.....__..: T S T T T e e T
AR S S . KR . T C . Lo .

15. Subsection (i) of Sectinﬁ 3.03 of the Development
Agreement 1is hereby deleted 1n its:entirety and the fol-

lowing subsection (1) isihereby'iﬁsarted in lieu thereof,

to-wit:

i o T Crmy ol " ST S a0 B r. T LY o o . .
n -L‘.ﬁ%ﬁ i!;ﬁ o =, % o iy F oy e B e Yo S e S MY o S e L T T Y L
A . L= Wn KT PR A e R 3w e Y g A R ST e T T T
. P 1T i K A A = L et !
. .. . A Y ) i R Ry v g 1 E ar] : - LW et
- PR . . T R A A e o

(i) the coat of cnmpieting an Initial Well in
accordance with the procedure outlined in :
- Exhibit ¢ attached hereta and made a part %;
hereof, together with the cost to equip an g

L Lramnr
"'.r.i ":1"?-\--' pieliut )

Initial Well into <the infield gathering

system if the attempted completion is suc-

S mumAan, AT T A
-t r -

cessful and the cost of insurance coverage
relating to such completion and equipping-
operations, said completion costs with
respect to an Initial Well drilled in the
Cahaba Area and the Cainwund lAraa being
further dependent-_upnn whether the comple-
tion attempt <thereon is a single frac
attempt or a dual frac attempt; and
16. Section 3.04 of the bevelnpment Agraementlis hereby
deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph is here-
by inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit: |
“gection 3.04 There are épecifically ex-
cludad. from Drilling fExpenditures all costs re-
lated to acquiring and installing the following:
fa)i compression equipmgnt and facilities;
(b} dehydration equipment installed at or
near the conpressor sites;
(¢) meter or receiving stations;
(d) water disposal wells and facilitiés or
~ evaporation ponds  and facilities
constructed in lieu thereof, and permit
and bonding fees required to uwn.and
operate such facilities;

(e} hot taps:

-16=




633007

(£) gathering 1lines and facilities beynnd'
the cnmpressuf statiqns. or facilities

wvhich are necessary to transport Coal

- -
T T I R T ot R
— 3 B = L e Y 1. Bl . )
S gelA LIk G LI - o g el S e
. S e e R AT, .
- m ' s

=

Seam Gas to a third party pipe line

e i

P33

PR R L]
-.'-"?l_:u,-. B

-
o

T
g

purchaser;

(g) water gathering lines in Alabama con-

=,
A S PR

sisting of 2-inch and ﬁ-inch polyethyl-

i

..,
ST

ene pipe which are necessary to trans-

S A
. ._.'.':E‘EL__'

e -
E T I

port water to a dispusal site to the

.

extent such lines in Alabama are in
excess of 1,320 feet in length, pro-
vided .all costs related ¢o acquiring .
and installing 1,320 feet of such lines
chall be included as Drilling Expendi—
tures, and water gﬁthering lines in g
Colorado consisting of | 2=-inch and
3-inch steel pipe which are necessary | , :
to transpﬁrt watef to a dispnsai site |
to the extent such lines are in excess | .;
of 2,640 feet in lengﬁh, provided all
costs related to acquiring and in;
stalling 2,640 feet uf such 1ines'in
Colorado sha}l be included as Driiling
Expenditures;

{hj! gas gathering lines in Alabama con-

. sisting of 2-inch and 3-inch polyethyl-

ene pipe which are in excess of 1,320
feet in 1length, provided all costs
related to acquiring and instailing
1,320 feet of such lines in Alabama
shall be includgd as Drilling Expendi-

tures, and gas gathering lines in

Ceclorado | cﬁnsisting of 2-inch and
3-inch steel pipe which are in excess

of 2,640 feet in length, provided all

-17-

QN i
Rt R R N

PR Y |




Lo .

AL IO

T T S
DRIy = o L ._‘l. ot
e o kg a2 St WL

55

SALAT iy =
; T A "

o Sy
pl g H

costs related to -acquiring and in-

G

FTInT

stalling 2,640 feet of such lines in .
Colorado shall ba_inciuﬁed as Drilling i'
Expenditures; %

| :

(i) any county zoning or inspection fees or ?

parnits;

LTt T
'\.'I o~

Pl Sl

() with respect to the cainwood Area only,
bonus paymants,'brukerage fees, commis~
sions and filing fees incurred in con-
nection with the acquisition of Coal
Seam Gas Leases and renewals or exten-— ;
sions of existing Coal Seam Gas Leases, .

jnterests therein or parts or portions

i e o g ez e e
e L e

thereof (using the same cost allocation

—m ==

formula set forth in Section 2.05 here-
of) to thé extent the éﬁme exceed

$2,000 per Well Unit: and
(k). the McKenzie Gathéring Line to the ex-
tent such costs (including cnnstrucﬁinn
’ | costs) exceed the costs which .wnuld
have been incurred had McKenzie laid a
6-inch 1ow pressure polyethylene
gathering 1line originally contemplated

by McKenzie. )

17. The first sentence in Sacﬁinn 3;05-nf the Development
Agreement is: hereby deleted iﬁ its entirety and the fol-
lowing senﬁenGE'is hereby inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:

In consideration of the payment by Participant of
ite Participation Percentage share of Turnkey
Costs, McKenzie agrees to drill to the depth spe-
cified therefor, and (if advisable in the sole
digcretion of McKenzie) ﬁnmplete in accordance

with the procedure set forth on Exhibit C

attached hereto (recognizing that the completion




F—_--FJ‘,—- . g ene FE 70RO T T
_— o R T

ML P AT B Te v T . o T T T .
PR R DR .. gy BTS00 T e T8 e S ST T T T e T /0 5 TEEEEE EEE
. o ;‘;T_m_: e ) . .. :.. . o A A N

procedure. to  _ba 'fullqwed is dependent _upﬁn

whaether the cﬁmpletinn' attaﬁpt is_ﬁ single frac

TR AT e T T ) ﬂr;,-ﬁ' e, R o oy e ot Fm
AN e "f.-"""'%ﬁ-g R R e e L
eI T ; A T e T W A i L
. . - e A )

attempt or a dual frac attempt in tha-qasa of an
Initial Well drilled in the Caﬁaba Area ﬁr the
Cainwood Area) with new down-hole pipe and equip,
each Initial Well, ail as a pruﬁant operator in %g
accordance with gsound nilfiald'practicas for Coal %
Seam Gas wells, and tn dischargé all ﬁnsts in- %
curred in connection therewith. %
is. The following sentence is hereby inserted immediately %;
following the second sentence set forth in Section 4.06 of %

L) T -z
=l

the Development Agreement, to-wit: |
puring the terms of the second and third
Subsequent Programs, if implemented, the combined
interests of McKenzie and .sﬁch. Related Third
Parties shall in no évant ever.be léss than 25%
during the Commitment Period for any such
Subsecquent Program.
19.  The following paragrﬁph is hérehy added to the
Development Agreement as Section 6.06 thereof, fn-wit: |
Section 6.06 In the event Participant
elects not to participate in an& portion of the
Prngraﬁ, McKenzie ‘shall have a perpetual right
and easement te use all gathering 1ines,'flnw
lines and other fﬁcilitiés_ of McKeﬁzie and the.
Program,: and all such nthef easements and servi-
~ tudes Inf participant or in which Participant has
an interest as are reasonably réquested by
McKenzie, so as to enable HcKénzia to gathef and
transport the production of McKenzie to the pur-
chaser  thereof; provided, however, McKenzie’s
rights to use such gathéring lines, flow lines

and other facilities are and shall be subject to

[ availability of 1line and facility capacity to

gather and transport production of McKenzie and

=l




'Efi633327

its successors and assigns to the purchaser there-
of and are and shall be subservient to the prior-
ity rights of Participant to gather and transport
Participant’s own production to the purchaser
thereof in accordance with Section 6.05 hereof.
Such use by McKenzie shall be without any user
charge, gathering or transportation fee or tar-
iff, but shall bear a pro rata part of applicable
maintenance, operating and overhead charges.

20. The second to last sentence set furth'in Section 9.02
of the Development Agreement 1z hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following sentences are hereby inserted
immédiately preceding the last sentence set forth in
section 9.02 of the Development Agreement, to-wit:

If the Termination Option is not exercised at
that time, McKenzie shall notify Participant by
telephone and immediately ;unfirm in writing in
the same manner when $6,000,000 has been so ex-
pended out of each §9,000,000 of the Drilling
Commitment of Participant thereafter, and at any
time prior to the expenditure of such $9,000,000
or within 30 days after the receipt of such noti-
fication, whichever ig the later date, Partici-
pant may give written notice of the exercise of
the Ternination Option, the effective date of
which .sﬁall be when such $9,000,000 has been sﬁ
expended., ‘In the event Participanﬁ exercises the
Termination Option prior to the commencement of
the second Subsequent Program, Participant shall
pay McKenzie as liquidated damages its Participa-
tion Percentage of $10,776 per Initial Well
drilled by McKenzie during the first Suhsequent'
Program. such licquidated damages shall be ten-
dered to McKenzie at the same time Participant de-

livers +to McKenzie written notice of its axarcise
'I(

-20-

TR T T - e Ly e TP ' .
Toe TS SRR ek Bl L FIRT it D F . L A ey AL AT I e
. . .= N A e oA e £ s Ll

" - e L, -

A T T

St B . o d L TR SR

———r . e me e e ——— = =
4T BRI .

r
el e I et



833627

of the Termination Option. Such liqﬁidatéd
damages shall be in addition to the Drilling
Commitment of Participant for which Participant
is obligated during the first Subseqﬁent Pro-

gram. In the.evant there is a second Subsequent

Program in which Participant elects to partici-
pate and Participant exercises its Termination

Option prior to the termination of the second

;
;
1
F,
.
;
.
.
;
!
II !
.
:. 0
\
.
.
;
-
..
;
L9
H
-
i
L.
.
1.
N
£}
5
’.
;
;
.
!
P
.
x
1
1
.
-
a4
i
v
I- -
I*
&
k
:.
i
.
i
.
e

Subsequent Program, no liquidated damages shali
be payable by Participant to McKenzie for exer-
cising such Termination Option.

21. The following three paragraphs are hereby inserted in :

Article I. of the Operating Agreement between Paragraph H.

T T TRpesos

theraof and the last non-lettered paragraph thereof,

to-wit:

R TR B

TI. The term "well unit" shall mean (1) the

portion of the Contract Area to be designated by

ATl T AL T T NS e o

Operator as soon as practicable before or after
the drilling of a Firsﬁ Well, to consist in each
instance of the lesser of (a) the maximum number
of acres to be earned pursuant to oil and gas

leases subject hereto by the drilling of a First

ST TTITTSTTART TaI 4T T an tEITG

Well . thereon, or (b) two c¢ontiguous spacing

il

units, or (2) the portion of the Contract Area

. B it Bl

designated or to be designgted'by Operator pur- :
suant to. the provisions of the Development Agree-
‘ment ﬁs a Well Unit {(as such term is defined in
said Development Agreement).

J. The term “First Well" shall mean.the
firet well drilled under the terms of this Oper-

ating Agreement on a well unit on which no other

AT R T T T T S ST s s s T ettt TRt Tta

well has theretofore been drilled by Operator and
Non-Operator pursuant heretec or to any other

agreement between Operator and Non-Operator.

- -

T R RO A |



633627

e T K
- S e R

L S

e R T
P
- - - .\-'

K. The term “Develnpment_hgreemaﬁt" shall
mean the Development Agreement to-which this Oper-~
ating Agreement is attached as Exhibit B, as may

be amended from time to time.

R T R R RN TR

22, The following sentences are hereby inserted at thé end
of Paragraph A. of Article XV. of the Operating Agreement,
to-wit:

| It is further provided, however, that if during

any c¢alendar year beginning on January 1, com-

T T T TAr s e e R BT R T I TR T

mencing with the 1991 calendar year, Non-Operator

TR N

should elect not to participate {consent) in the

drilling of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of

Lo i i i
R P Sl s O

all First Wells proposed to be drilled hereunder

during such c¢alendar year and on which actual

e it g e e
T T T R

drilling is commenced during such calendar year,

Non-Operator shall forfeit and relingquish to
Operator effective as of January 1 of the year

following such calendar year all of its right,

title and interest in and to the o0il and gas

leases and lands subject to this Operating Agree-
ment insofar and only inscofar as such leases and
lands are not included or are nu£ to be inecluded
in weil units established for wells drilled, or
the actual drilling of wh;ch commenced, prior to
the end' of such calendar year and in which Non-
Dparatqr‘~participated in the drilling thereof.

'If during any such calendar year, dperatuf should
elect not to participate (consent) in the
drilling of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of
all First Wells proposed to be drilled hereunder
during such calendar year and on which actual
drilling is commenced during such calendar year,
Non-Operator shall have the same right, on the

same terms and subject to the same conditions, to

acquire from Operator oil and gas leases 1n the

Y




ey [ . L N .. . =, "t . -

o 633627

Contract Area as is conferred upon Non-Operator

under Section 9.04 of the Develﬁpment Agraement;'

provided, such right shall be 1limited to ac-
guiring all of the oil and gas leases in the Con-

tract Area insofar as the same cover lands not in-

LNt RN e ¥ L] T et s L = e Ty A Sak,
T T R T R T A R R R T e N Y

'|.|.._

cluded or not to be included in well-units estab-
lished for wells drilled,.nr the actual drilling
of which commenced, prior to the end of such
calendar vyear and in which Operator participated

in the drilling thereof. For purposes of this

B T ey e ace A v«

paragraph, a well on which actual drilling is
commenced during the calendar year following the
calendar vyear it is proposed shall be deemed to
have been proposed and drilled during the calen- ?
dar year that actual drilling thereon commenced.

23, Paragraph C. of Articie_xv. of the Oﬁarating Agreement
is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following para-
graph 1is hereby inserted in Arﬁicle XV. of the Operating
Agreement in lieu therecf, tn?wit:

C. It is agreed that without the mutual consent .

of a majority of all parties owning a leasehold
participation interest in a wellhat the time fe-
working or other npegatinns are proposed to be
conducted thereon under the provisions of Arti-

cle VI.: hereof, no such npgratinns'shall be con-
ducted thereon so 1long as the well with respect

to awhich such proposal 1is made is ﬁrndﬁcing or f
capable of producing oil and/or gas in paying r
quantities, | |

24, With respect only to those First Wells (as such term
is defined in Paragraph 6 hereinabove) on which actual
drilling commences prior to December 31, 1990 or any subse-
quent date to which the fuel tax credit provided for in
Section 29(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as

amended, may be extended with respect to the production of

- m e o e mm—p m——
. 1 -

-

'
}

A T R SR R R T




s  e3zeer

Coal Seam Gas from such First Wells, the provisions con-

cerning overhead set forth in Section III of Exhibit C

attached to the Operating Agreement are hereby amended by

adding the phrase ", except as set forth below." to the

last 1line of subsection 1.1i. of sﬁid Section III and to ﬁ

the 1last line of subsection 1.iii. of said Section III, and i

by increasing the Drilling Weil Rate set forth in subsec-

tion 1.A.(1) of said Section III from $1b,000 per weli to £
$20,000 per well which latter figure shall include the "

salaries, wages and Personal Expenses of Technical Employ- .

ees and/or costs of professional consultant services and

contract services of technical personnel either ﬁempnrarily
or permanently assigned to and directly employed in the
operation of the Joint Property (with such capitalized
terms having the same meanings as.such terms have in said

Exhibit C). With respect.ta all other wells drilled under

the terms of the Operating Agreement, the Drilling Well

Rate as originally  set fnrth in the Operating Agreement

shall apply. | |

25, Exhibit A attached to the Development Agreement is
hereby amended so as to add thereto those certain Coal Seam -

Gas Leases which were acquired by McKénzie'and/nr ﬁha con-

tractual rights to receivedan assignment_nf which were ac-

quired by Hqunzie subsequent to February 16, 1989, such

Coal Seam Gas Leases being mnrelparticularly described as

follows:

a. 0il, Gas and Mineral Lease dated January 26, 1988,
from Joseph 8. Rice, Jr. and wife, Wilda C. Rice, to
Mario Carnevale, et al., récurded in Bﬁﬂk 965,
Page 424 of the Deed Records of Tuscaloosa County,
Alabama, covering 2,118.00 acras, more or less, 1n the
Cainwood  Area, being more particularly described
therein (herein called "the Rice Lease"):

b. 0il, Gas and Mineral Lease dated July 24, 1989, from

Clema J. Smelley, et al., to McKenzie Methane Corpora-

tion, a memorandum of which is recorded in Book 1018,

- -




633627

Page 445 of the Deed Recnrds pf-Tusca1nusa County,
Alabama, c¢overing 1,150 acrés, _mﬁre or less, in the
Cainwood Area, heing more particularly described
therein (herein called "the Smelley Lease");

Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Kimbaerly-Clark  Corporation, et al., to McKenzie
Methane Corporation, a memﬁrandum of which 1is recorded
in Book 254, Page 568 of the records of Shelby cﬂuhty,
Alabama, and another memorandum of which is recorded
in Bock 128, Page 106 nf-the records of Bibb County,
Alabama, covering 23,415 acres, more or less, in the
Cahaba Area, being more parﬁicularly described therein
(herein called "the KCC/SEGCO Lease"):

Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Southern  Electric Generating Company to McKenzie
Methane CDrpﬁratinn, a memorandum of which is recorded

in Book 254, Page 559 of the records of Shelby County,

Alabama, and another memorandum of which is recorded

in Book 128, Page 116 of the records of Bibb County,

Alabama, cnvéring 16,137 acres, more or less, in. the

Cahaba Area, being more particularly described therein -

(hereiﬁ called "the SEGCO Lease"):‘

Cnalbed Methane Gas %gase dated June 1, 1989, frﬂﬁ
Alabama Property Company ?n McKenzie Methane Corpora-
tion, a memorandum of which is recorded in Book 128,

Page 130 of the records of Bibb County, Alabama,

covering 120 acres, more or less,'in the Cahaba Area,

beiﬁg more particularly described therein (herein
called "the Alabama Property cﬂmﬁany Lease") ; &nd

Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Kimberly-Clark Cnrpnfatinn to McKenzie  Methane
Corporation, a memnrandum of which 1is recorded in
Book 254, Page 554 of the records of Shelby County,

Alabama, and another nmemorandum of which is recorded

in Book 128, Page 125 of the records of Bibb County,

. ..'1
U R o e R e B T
E - B . - . Lo E r - =1

o

+ TN




Alabama, covering 666 acres, ﬁoré .nr 1&#5, in the
cahaba Area, being more particularlf described therein
(herein called “the KCC Lease"). .

For the same consideration fecited. above and without
walving any righte or claims that McKenzie or Participant may
have against the other, McKenzie anﬁ Participant hereby adopt,
ratify and confirm the Development ﬁgreement, as heretofore and
herein aﬁandad, and agree and declare that the Development Agree-
ment is presently in full force and effect with respect to the
Program Area in accordance with its terms, as heretofore and
herein amended. Terms defined in the Development Agreement and
not otherwise definad herein shall have the same meanings herein
as such terms have in the Development Agreement. Thé terms and
provisions of this instrument shall extend to, be binding upcon
and inure to the use and benefit of the respective successors,
legal representatives and assigns of McKenzie and Participant.

Dated this 2nd day of November, 1989, but effective for all

purposes asg of March 17, 1989, except with respect to those Coal

Seam Gas Leases acquired by or the contractual rights to receive
an assignment of which were acquired by McKenzie subsequent to
March 17, 1989, the effective date hereof shall be the date

McKenzie acqﬁired such Coal Seam Gas Leases or such contractual

rights with respect thereto.

il

McKENZIE }

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

sy: Mo T

Name :__ Willard |, Nennison

Title: Viee President

- -

-~ 833627

1 ks e ot R .'r m-'}'";ra
W 0t e R S

:
|
t

—

prTL T T, ot



THE STATE OF TEXAS §

8
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

Thiz instrument was acknowledged before me on November EEKFJ
1989, by MICHAEL McKENZIE, President of McKENZIE METHANE
CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, on hehalf of said corporation.

+] NOTARY pUSLIC, STATE OF THXAS
MY COMMISSION RXPIAES

APRIL 1, 1993

(Print Name)
Notary Public in and for
the State of TE X A S

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN §

| §
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Nnvember_lﬁ[,

1989, by Willard L. Denpiagn , Vice President of THE NORTHWESTERN
HUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, on

behalf of saild corporation.

Y A LI LN T thag -
:l'tﬁ.;%' P{%'*H? 't‘
.féﬁt o ﬂ% Notary Public in and for

the State of WISCONSIN

(Print Name)

".
~
!
o
i
i
£
i
n

TR T T

SN




» * . ; . ) el
‘ " -. - "
" . . - - - .

3
Fg
L2
3
i

SCHEDULE I
Attached to and made a part nf the Secnnd Amenﬂment to

2. 1989

T
]

- -q:.___.‘-_.,.;_ Pt

- by B ) =, o
F T T iy Y T

Exhibit ¢
Attached to and made a part of the Development Agreement
Dated Effective as of March 17, 1989
Dual Frac Procedure

Items with an astarisk (*#) are not usually conducted in a single zone
completion. McKenzie will attempt to perform both fracture stimula-
tions on the same day to avoid additional setup pump charges.

1) Run gauge ring to be certain of a full diameter hole. f

2) Run cement bond/gamma ray/neutron/casing collar locator 1log ;

combo to determine quality and top of cement as well as to tie -

casing collars to copenhole measured depth. A

- -

3) Swab well dry, spot 15% or 28% HCL acid across interval. .
4) Perforate tha initial target c¢oal intervals (typically the

lowermest coal interval).

5) Breakdown perforations by dlsplacing the acid in the casing. é

Prepare to frac. F;

. : f

6) % Move sufficient tanks on location to frac both coal completion A

intervals. Install rented stripping head and full opening -

frac valve on well. | <

7) Frac the initial target interval. ;

8)* With pressure still on the formation, install the wireline %

lubricator and prepare to set the frac plug between the target - .

intervals. A

Q) * Spot 15% or 28% HCL acid across the next perforated 1ntérval |

Drop the stainless steel ball that is designed to seal aff in ?
the frac plug. , )

10) * Perforate the next target horizon.

11)#* Breakdown this next set of perfnratlnns by displacing the acid
in the casing. Establish an 1nject1un rate. Reperforate or
reacidize as required

12) * Fracture stimulata the second interval. Shut-in the well
overnight to alilow the fractures to close.

12) Slowly fluwback and try to recover as much load fluld after
the frac as possible. -

14)%* As the pressures subside, use the stripping head and trip in
with a bit and wash out proppant and drill out the frac plug.
Rent a pump, tank, and haul water to circulate the well clean.

15) once the frac plug is drilled out, wash down and circulate the
wellbore clean as in the normal single stage completion.

3
,cosa-2667 ¥ % :

R - - = . - -

A e i e i e S A S e el

g . - 4 TR =l - . - P =
. . . .

seven out of the fifteen steps identified above with an asterisk are
quired in a dual completion strategy. Higher stimulation costs are
incurred if the second frac must be postponed to the following day.

Bt =S Ry b,

RECORDED, RETURN TO
Inst ¢ 1992-2188P" 00 S MoRaAN

\GHT & JAWORSKI
E%R £1st FLOOR

Q09/829/71992-B1637 1301 McRINNEY
0352 PM CERTIFIEDR HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010
HELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
11 AL 74,00




